floors above six stories which abut a street or residential district must be stepped back a minimum 
of eight feet. A step back is not required below the sixth floor.  

a.    Mass timber/cross laminated timber constructed buildings are not required to have a step 
back. 

C.    Large Scale Retail Uses. Retail uses over twenty-five thousand (25,000) square feet in gross floor 
area under common ownership or use shall meet the design requirements of this section. For purposes 
of this section, a retail use under common ownership or use shall mean a single establishment which 
shares checkstands, management, a controlling ownership interest, or storage areas, e.g., a plant